

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

WP(C) No. 2088/2021
CM No. 6844/2021

M/s New Gulab Spices Kulgam and Ors.Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Saqib Amin Parray, Adv.

V/s

UT of J&K and Ors. Respondent(s)

Through:

CORAM:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sanjay Dhar, Judge.

ORDER
12.10.2021

Petitioners claim to be allottees of the certain industrial plots at Industrial Estate, Kulgam. It is contended that complaint regarding the allotment of the plots was under investigation before the Crime Branch, as a result of which the petitioners were not allowed to set up industrial units on these plots. During the investigation of the case, it seems that this Court vide order dated 29.04.2015 passed in OWP No. 744/2015 had directed that the petitioners' position shall not be disturbed till the time inquiry is completed.

It is contended by the learned counsel for the petitioners that now investigation is complete and chargesheet against the accused persons is about to be filed and as such, the position of the petitioners is required to be protected. Petitioners have placed on record copy of the communication dated 07.06.2021 issued by the Crime Branch, Kashmir according to which none of the petitioners figure in the name of the accused persons.

Having heard learned counsel for the petitioners and having perused the material on record, a case for grant of interim indulgence is made out.

Issue notice to the respondents subject to taking of necessary steps by the petitioners within one week.

Till next date of hearing before the Bench, petitioners' position in respect of the plots allotted to them shall not be altered.

List on 25th November, 2021.

(Sanjay Dhar)
Judge

SRINAGAR

12.10.2021

"Aasif"